

TO BE ARGUED ON OCTOBER 3, 2003

Case No. 03-1009

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

STATE OF NEVADA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*

Respondents.

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF JOINT RESOLUTION DESIGNATING
YUCCA MOUNTAIN, NEVADA AS NUCLEAR WASTE REPOSITORY SITE

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

Charles J. Cooper
Robert J. Cynkar
Brian S. Koukoutchos
Vincent J. Colatriano
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1500 K Street, N.W., Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 220-9600
(202) 220-9601 Fax

Antonio Rossmann
Special Deputy Attorney General
Roger B. Moore
Special Deputy Attorney General
ROSSMAN AND MOORE, LLP
380 Hayes Street, Suite One
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 861-1401
(415) 861-1822 Fax

June 26, 2003

Brian Sandoval, Attorney General
Marta A. Adams, Senior Deputy
Attorney General
STATE OF NEVADA
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, NV 89701
(775) 684-1237
(775) 684-1108 Fax

Joseph R. Egan*
Special Deputy Attorney General
Charles J. Fitzpatrick
Martin G. Malsch
Howard K. Shapar
EGAN, FITZPATRICK
& MALSCH, PLLC
7918 Jones Branch Drive, Suite 600
McLean, VA 22102
(703) 918-4942
(703) 918-4943 Fax
* Counsel of Record

Additional counsel listed on reverse

William H. Briggs, Jr.
ROSS, DIXON & BELL, L.L.P.
2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006-1040
(202) 662-2063
(202) 662-2190 Fax

Joseph R. Egan
Elizabeth A. Vibert
Deputy District Attorney
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
500 South Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89106
(702) 455-4761
(702) 382-5178 Fax

Joseph R. Egan
Bradford R. Jerbic, City Attorney
William P. Henry, Senior Litigation Counsel
CITY OF LAS VEGAS, NEVADA
400 Stewart Avenue
Las Vegas, NV 89101
(702) 229-6590
(702) 386-1749 Fax

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY	vi
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE RESOLUTION IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL	5
A. Congress’ Exercise of Enumerated Powers Is Not Immune From Constitutional Scrutiny	5
B. Federalism Principles Are Not Limited Only to Laws Regulating States as States	11
C. The Resolution Offers No Neutral Criteria To Justify Singling Out Nevada	19
II. PETITIONERS’ CHALLENGE IS NOT BARRED BY <i>WATKINS</i>	24
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
* <i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
* <i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	8, 16
<i>Board of Trustees v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	6
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937).....	11
<i>CIR v. Sunnen</i> , 333 U.S. 591 (1948).....	27, 29
* <i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	14
<i>Columbia River Gorge United-Protecting People & Prop. v. Yeutter</i> , 960 F.2d 110 (9th Cir. 1992)	8
* <i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911)	16
<i>Democratic Cent. Comm. v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Comm’n</i> , 842 F.2d 402 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	25
<i>Dillard v. Baldwin Cty. Commissioners</i> , 225 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>Don’t Tear It Down, Inc. v. PADC</i> , 642 F.2d 527 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	10
<i>Ex Parte Boyce</i> , 27 Nev. 299 (1904)	15
<i>Federal Maritime Comm’n v. South Carolina State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	10, 29
<i>Fry v. United States</i> , 421 U.S. 542 (1975).....	12
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Trans Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	15
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....	11
<i>Gillespie v. Indianapolis</i> , 185 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 1999).....	30

Authorities upon which Petitioners chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Gould v. Mossinghoff</i> , 711 F.2d 396 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	25
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	14
<i>Griffin v. County School Bd.</i> , 377 U.S. 218 (1964).....	7
<i>Grosz v. Miami Beach</i> , 82 F.3d 1005 (11th Cir. 1996)	27
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	15
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	30
* <i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976)	6, 7
<i>Lomont v. O’Neill</i> , 285 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	30
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	21
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961)	7
<i>Minnesota v. Block</i> , 660 F.2d 1240 (8th Cir. 1981)	8, 10
* <i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979).....	25, 27, 29
<i>Nevada v. Burford</i> , 918 F.2d 854 (9th Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>Nevada v. Watkins</i> , 914 F.2d 1545 (9th Cir. 1990)	<i>passim</i>
* <i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	5, 29, 30
<i>North v. Russell</i> , 427 U.S. 328 (1976)	7
<i>North v. Walsh</i> , 881 F.2d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	29
* <i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schneider v. Lockheed Aircraft Corp.</i> , 658 F.2d 835 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	25
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	29
* <i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988)	1, 13, 14, 19
<i>South Carolina v. Barnwell Bros.</i> , 303 U.S. 177 (1938).....	21
* <i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	22, 23, 24

<i>Stewart v. National Shopmen Pension Fund</i> , 730 F.2d 1552 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	28
* <i>United States v. Carolene Prod. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	4, 21
* <i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
* <i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	12, 15
* <i>United States v. Ptasynski</i> , 462 U.S. 74 (1983).....	19
<i>Yamaha Corp. v. United States</i> , 961 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	25, 29
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	11

Constitutional Provisions

Common Defense Clause, art. I, §8, cl.1	11
Tenth Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §10101(21)	26
42 U.S.C. §10131(b)(3)	18
42 U.S.C. §10134.....	18
42 U.S.C. §10135.....	18, 22
42 U.S.C. §10136(c)	18
42 U.S.C. §10137(b)	18
42 U.S.C. §10141(a)	18
42 U.S.C. §10144.....	18

Regulations and Regulatory Materials

63 Fed. Reg. 27,354 (1998)	20
----------------------------------	----

Secondary Materials

RESTATEMENT (SECOND), JUDGMENTS

§2725
§2825, 29, 30

THE FEDERALIST

No. 3011
No. 3111
No. 3411
No. 3511

M. Farrand, THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787

(Rev. ed. 1937).....19

J. Story, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES

§§ 906, 911 (1833).....11
